#### **BOROUGH OF SHARPSBURG**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 24-05**

# AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING THE BOROUGH OF SHARPSBURG MUNICIPAL CODE §1-253.

By the powers granted to the Borough of Sharpsburg by the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. §1006, 1202, and 3301.1 including, but not limited to, the power to amend ordinances as it shall deem beneficial to the Borough of Sharpsburg, be it ENACTED and ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sharpsburg, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ENACTED and ORDAINED by the authority of the Sharpsburg Borough Council as follows:

This Ordinance shall be known as AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING THE BOROUGH OF SHARPSBURG MUNICIPAL CODE §1-253

# § 1-253 Membership, terms and vacancies.

# 1.

The Commission shall consist of up to nine persons, two thirds of whom shall be Borough residents and up to one third may be non-residents, all of whom shall be appointed by Council and shall serve without compensation but may be reimbursed for necessary and reasonable expenses as may be approved by Council.

# <u>2.</u>

The term of each member of the Commission shall be for four years or until their successor is appointed; provided, however, that the original term of the members of the Recreation Board shall be staggered in such a manner that at least two appointees' terms shall expire annually.

## <u>3.</u>

All persons appointed shall serve their full terms unless they voluntarily resign or are removed by the Council for dereliction or neglect of duty, malfeasance, misfeasance or nonfeasance in office or for other just cause by a majority vote of the Council.

#### 4.

The office of any member of the Commission who shall fail to attend three consecutive meetings of the Commission without just or good cause may be declared vacant by the Council.

## 5.

Vacancies in the Commission occurring otherwise than by expiration of term shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term, in the same manner as original appointments.

# SECTION VII. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance, shall become effective in accordance with 8 Pa. C. S. 3301.3

**RESOLVED** this  $25^{th}$  day of April 2024.

ATTEST:

**BOROUGH OF SHARPSBURG** 

Christine DeRunk, Borough Manager

Brittany Reno, Mayor